TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM794918

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Full Release and Termination of Trademark Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association		03/14/2023	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Triumph Group, Inc.
Street Address:	899 Cassat Road
City:	Berwyn
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19312
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Triumph Controls, LLC
Street Address:	205 Church Road
City:	North Wales
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19454
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Triumph Insulation Systems, LLC
Street Address:	1754 Carr Road
City:	Calexico
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92231
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA
Name:	Triumph Thermal Systems - Maryland, Inc.
Street Address:	540 Highland Street
City:	Frederick
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21701
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1441798	RMVA	TRADEMARK -	

900758012 REEL: 008023 FRAME: 0525

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1688938	RVVO		
Registration Number:	2752525	ACCU-ROLL		
Registration Number:	2752527	ACCU-MET		
Registration Number:	2952601	CONTINUOUS LOOP RMVA		
Registration Number:	4427807	Т		
Registration Number:	4706824	TRIUMPH AEROSTRUCTURES - VOUGHT AIRCRAFT		
Registration Number:	2519982	TRIUMPH GROUP, INC.		
Registration Number:	2623911			
Registration Number:	1246367	INSULFAB		
Registration Number:	3507219	FAIRCHILD CONTROLS CORPORATION		
Registration Number:	4519306			
Registration Number:	4597909			
Registration Number:	4637705	FAIRCHILD CONTROLS		
Registration Number:	4637706	FAIRCHILD		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027395866

Email: felicia.gordon@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	068699.0064
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Felicia D. Gordon
SIGNATURE:	/Felicia D. Gordon/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=077779__136646062v10_TGI - Full Release of Trademark Security Agreement (U.S. Bank) (Executed)#page1.tif

source=077779__136646062v10_TGI - Full Release of Trademark Security Agreement (U.S. Bank) (Executed)#page2.tif

source=077779__136646062v10_TGI - Full Release of Trademark Security Agreement (U.S. Bank) (Executed)#page3.tif

source=077779__136646062v10_TGI - Full Release of Trademark Security Agreement (U.S. Bank) (Executed)#page4.tif

FULL RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

March 14, 2023

THIS FULL RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made and entered into as of the date first written above by U.S. BANK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (successor in interest to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), a national banking association and collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Agent"), in favor of (i) TRIUMPH GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"); (ii) TRIUMPH CONTROLS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Triumph Controls"); (iii) TRIUMPH INSULATION SYSTEMS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Triumph Insulation"); and (iv) TRIUMPH THERMAL SYSTEMS – MARYLAND, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Triumph Thermal" and, together with the Company, Triumph Controls and Triumph Insulation, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Security Agreement dated as of September 23, 2019 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Company, each of its Subsidiaries (as defined therein) signatories thereto and the Agent and (ii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of September 23, 2019 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 3, 2019, at reel and frame number 6844/0169, each Grantor pledged and granted a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A attached hereto, to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking, hereby terminates, releases, cancels, and discharges (i) the Trademark Security Agreement and (ii) any security interest, lien, or right of setoff granted to the Agent therein, with respect to any and all Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including but not limited to the trademark registrations and trademark applications described more fully in Schedule A attached hereto, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in the Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. For avoidance of doubt, the Agent hereby re-assigns, re-grants and re-conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all right, title, or interest that the Agent may have acquired in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including but not limited to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

The Agent agrees, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver all further documents and do all such other acts as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Release, including to effect the release of the Agent's security interest contemplated hereby.

The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government authority record this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

U.S. BANK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Full Release and Termination of Trademark Security Agreement]

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	Reg. No.	App. No.	Owner
1. RMVA	1,441,798	73615219	Triumph Controls, LLC
2. RVVO	1,688,938	74157290	Triumph Controls, LLC
3. ACCU-ROLL	2,752,525	76452347	Triumph Controls, LLC
4. ACCU-MET	2,752,527	76452368	Triumph Controls, LLC
5. CONTINUOUS LOOP RMVA	2,952,601	76502630	Triumph Controls, LLC
6. T	4,427,807	85734819	Triumph Group, Inc.
7. TRIUMPH AEROSTRUCTURES - VOUGHT AIRCRAFT DIVISION	4,706,824	86235100	Triumph Group, Inc.
8. TRIUMPH GROUP, INC.	2,519,982	76227154	Triumph Group, Inc.
9. [Design Only]	2,623,911	76227351	Triumph Group, Inc.
10. INSULFAB	1,246,367	73272072	Triumph Insulation Systems, LLC
11. FAIRCHILD CONTROLS CORPORATION	3,507,219	77247225	Triumph Thermal Systems - Maryland, Inc.
12. [Design Only]	4,519,306	85981345	Triumph Thermal Systems - Maryland, Inc.
13. [Design Only]	4,597,909	85791802	Triumph Thermal Systems - Maryland, Inc.
14. FAIRCHILD CONTROLS	4,637,705	85791816	Triumph Thermal Systems - Maryland, Inc.
15. FAIRCHILD	4,637,706	85791825	Triumph Thermal Systems - Maryland, Inc.

RECORDED: 03/16/2023